

No. 19

Tuesday 20th February

2007

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[33]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2) of the Constitution, I SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in my own deliberate judgment do hereby appoint -

DR. OBED ALEMAENA

to be a member of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of Dr. Silent Tovosia is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of February, 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

IMMIGRATION ACT (Cap. 60)

DECLARATION OF AN UNDESIRABLE IMMIGRANT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(2)(f) of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), I, the Minister of Foreign Affairs, Immigration and Trade hereby declare:

PETER CLARENCE FOSTER

to be an undesirable immigrant and is hereby prohibited from entering Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this ninteenth day of February, 2007

PATTESON OTIMinister for Foriegn Affairs, Immigration and Trade

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.